Page 2/9

The issue increases the company’s share capital by 16.5% and was made at a 15.2%
discount to the previous day's closing price of €3.138 and a 15% discount to the volume-
weighted average price on Euronext over the previous three trading sessions. Valneva said
that it intends to use the proceeds of the issue to fund phase 3 pediatric and phase 4
programs for its chikungunya vaccine (IXCHIQ) as well as the anticipated phase 2 programs
for the shigella and zika vaccine candidates. Some of the net proceeds will also be used for
the further commercialization of IXCHIQ, to fund the acceleration of the company’s pre-
clinical research and development activities, and for general corporate purposes. Costs for
IXCHIQ phase 4 and certain other IXCHIQ studies are also supported by an additional CEPI
(Coalition for Epidemic Preparedness Innovations) grant. The expansion of Valneva's
partnership with CEPI, with support from the EU, was announced on 22 July and provides
Valneva with up to USD41.3m of additional funding over five years.

Figure 1: Largest shareholders in Valneva before and  after the issue

Old no. New no. % contribution
shares shares to capital raise

Groupe CDC 13,539,703 9.72% 14,089,703 8.68% 550,000 2.4%
Pfizer Inc. 9,554,395 6.86% 9,554,395 5.89% 0 0.0%
Groupe Grimaud La Corbiere 6,744,702 4.84% 6,744,702 5.01% 0 0.0%
Polar Capital 5,423,702 0.00% 8,123,702 4.16% 2,700,000 11.7%
Braidwell LP 0 0.00% 5,400,000 3.33% 5,400,000 23.5%
Free Float 104,014,399 74.68% 118,364,399 72.94% 14,350,000 62.4%
Total 139,276,901 100.00% 162,276,901 100.00% 23,000,000 100.0%

∆% capital % capital

Source: First Berlin Equity Research estimates

Contributors to the equity capital raise include the US healthcare specialists, Braidwell LP
and Polar Capital, who between them subscribed for over a third of the new shares.

Valneva to receive payments of USD143m from Pfizer on Lyme vaccine
commercialisation   Valneva had cash of €131m at the end of June and on our previous
forecast (see our note of 20 August) a cash runway until the end of 2026. We expect Pfizer
to launch the Lyme vaccine, VLA15, in 2027. Valneva will become eligible to receive
payments of USD143m from Pfizer in connection with the first commercialisation of VLA15